

STATE OF INDIANA)
) SS:
COUNTY OF MARION)

BEFORE THE INDIANA
COMMISSIONER OF INSURANCE

CAUSE NUMBER:12417-AD13-0816-098

IN THE MATTER OF:)
)
INSURANCE AGENT LICENSE)
APPLICATION OF:)
)
Nellie Williams)
8605 Spartan Ct.)
Tampa, FL 33634)
)
Application ID: 376318)
)

FILED
SEP 03 2013
STATE OF INDIANA
DEPT. OF INSURANCE

PRELIMINARY ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER
AND NOTICE OF LICENSE DENIAL

The Indiana Department of Insurance (“Department”), pursuant to the Indiana Administrative Orders and Procedures Act, Ind. Code § 4-21.5-1 *et seq.*, and Ind. Code § 27-1-15.6-12, hereby gives notice to **Nellie Williams** (“Applicant”) of the following Administrative Order:

1. Applicant filed an application for licensure with the Department on or around July 29, 2013. Following a review of materials submitted by Applicant in support of her application, and materials discovered during the Department’s investigation of Applicant, the Commissioner of the Department (“Commissioner”), being fully advised, now hereby notifies Applicant that she has not fully met the requirements of licensure as stated by Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b); specifically, Applicant failed to fully disclose her complete criminal history as well as all administrative actions , in violation of Indiana Code §27-1-15.6-12(b)(1). Additionally, applicant failed to disclose two (2) previous license revocations in violation of Indiana Code §27-1-15.6-12(b)(9).

2. Ind. Code § 27-1-15.6-12(d) provides, in part, as follows:

If the Commissioner refuses to renew a license or denies an application for a license, the Commissioner shall notify the applicant or licensee and advise the applicant or licensee ... of the reason for the denial of the applicant's application or the non renewal of the licensee's license.

3. Applicant may, not more than sixty-three (63) days after this notice is mailed, make a written demand to the Commissioner for a hearing to determine the reasonableness of the Commissioner's action. The hearing will be held not more than thirty (30) days after Applicant's demand and will be conducted under Ind. Code 4-21.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Applicant's request for licensure is hereby denied pursuant to Indiana Code 27-1-15.6-12(b).

9-3-13
Date Signed


Stephen W. Robertson
Commissioner,
Indiana Department of Insurance

Distribution:

Nellie Williams
8605 Spartan Ct.
Tampa, FL 33634

Kim Green
Jr. Insurance Examiner
Indiana Department of Insurance
311 W. Washington St., Suite 103
Indianapolis, IN 46204

Certified Receipt: 9214 8901 0661 5400 0020 1029 64